

**IN THE  
INDIANA SUPREME COURT**

Court of Appeals Case Number 23A-MH-752

|  |   |                                  |
|--|---|----------------------------------|
| In the Matter of the Civil               | ) | Appeal from the Marion County    |
| Commitment of                            | ) | Superior Court, Probate Division |
|  | ) |                                  |
| J.F.,                                    | ) |                                  |
| Appellant-Respondent,                    | ) | Case No. 49D08-2303-MH-9936      |
|  | ) |                                  |
| v.                                       | ) |                                  |
|  | ) | Hon. David Certo, Judge          |
| St. Vincent Hosp. and Heath Care Ctr.)   | ) |                                  |
| Inc., d/b/a/ St. Vincent Stress Center ) | ) |                                  |
| Appellee-Petitioner.                     | ) |                                  |

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
AND THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF INDIANA  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

Matthew R. Segal\*  
 No. 9420-95-TA  
 American Civil Liberties Union  
 Foundation, Inc.  
 One Center Plaza, Suite 850  
 Boston, MA 02108  
 (617) 299-6664  
 msegal@aclu.org

Kenneth J. Falk, No. 6777-49  
 ACLU of Indiana  
 1031 E. Washington Street  
 Indianapolis, IN 46202  
 (317) 635-4059  
 kfalk@aclu-in.org

Xinge Hong\*  
 No. 9421-95-TA  
 American Civil Liberties Union  
 Foundation, Inc.  
 125 Broad St., 18th Floor  
 New York, NY 10004  
 (202) 548-6601  
 xhong@aclu.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*\* Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission Submitted*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | 4  |
| INTRODUCTION .....   | 8  |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 10 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....  | 10 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
| I. The Indiana Constitution favors deciding civil commitment appeals.....  | 11 |
| A. The Indiana Constitution lacks justiciability constraints.....  | 12 |
| B. The Indiana Constitution text favors adjudicating appeals. ....   | 13 |
| C. The Indiana Constitution protects liberty interests<br>implicated by civil commitments.....                                   | 14 |
| II. Mootness exceptions provide crucial protection for civilly committed<br>individuals.....                                     | 15 |
| A. The public-interest exception need not be invoked when the<br>capable-of-repetition exception applies.....                    | 16 |
| B. The public-interest exception applies when the issue is likely<br>to recur and presents an issue of public significance. .... | 18 |
| III.J.F.’s appeal is not moot. ....  | 20 |
| A. J.F.’s case is capable of repetition yet evading review. ....   | 21 |
| B. J.F.’s case implicates the public interest. ....  | 22 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 23 |
| WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE .....   | 24 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 25 |

Brief of Amicus American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Inc., and American Civil Liberties Union of Indiana

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*A.S. v. State*,  
929 N.E.2d 881 (Ind. Ct. App. 2010)..... 18

*Addington v. Texas*,  
441 U.S. 418 (1979) ..... 14

*C.P. v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr.*,  
219 N.E.3d 142 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023)..... 15

*Campbell v. Criterion Grp.*,  
588 N.E.2d 511 (Ind. Ct. App. 1992), *adopted in part and vacated in part on other grounds*, 605 N.E.2d 150 (Ind. 1992)..... 12

*Civ. Commitment of T.K. v. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.*,  
27 N.E.3d 271 (Ind. 2015) ..... 14

*Doe v. Colautti*,  
592 F.2d 704 (3d Cir.1979)..... 17

*E.F. v. St. Vincent Hosp. & Health Care Ctr., Inc.*,  
188 N.E.3d 464 (Ind. 2022) ..... 15, 22

*Foucha v. Louisiana*,  
504 U.S. 71 (1992) ..... 13

*G.W. v. State*,  
231 N.E.3d 184 (Ind. 2024) ..... 18

*Gilford v. People*,  
2 P.3d 120 (Colo. 2000)..... 17

*Horner v. Curry*,  
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019) ..... 11

*Hubbart v. Knapp*,  
379 F.3d 773 (9th Cir. 2004) ..... 17

*In re A.N.B.*,  
754 S.E.2d 442 (N.C. Ct. App. 2014)..... 17

*In re Adoption of C.B.M.*,  
992 N.E.2d 687 (Ind. 2013) ..... 13

Brief of Amicus American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Inc., and American Civil Liberties Union of Indiana

*In re Christine R.*,  
145 N.E.3d 95 (Ill. App. Ct. 2019)..... 17

*In re Commitment of J.G.*,  
209 N.E.3d 1206 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023)..... 19

*In re Commitment of Roberts*,  
723 N.E.2d 474 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000)..... 14

*In re D.D.*,  
303 A.3d 935 (D.C. 2023)..... 17

*In re J.S.W.*,  
303 P.3d 741 (Mont. 2013) ..... 17

*In re Julie M.*,  
190 N.E.3d 7630 (Ill. 2021) ..... 17

*In re Lawrence*,  
579 N.E.2d 32 (Ind. 1991) ..... 11, 15, 16, 21

*In re Lemanuel C.*,  
158 P.3d 148 (Cal. 2007) ..... 17

*In re P.S.*,  
702 A.2d 98 (Vt. 1997)..... 20

*Ind. Educ. Emp. Rels. Bd. v. Mill Creek Classroom Tchrs. Ass’n*,  
456 N.E.2d 709 (Ind. 1983) ..... 18

*Indiana Dep’t of Env’t Mgmt. v. Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc.*,  
643 N.E.2d 331 (Ind. 1994) ..... 11

*Indiana High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc. v. Carlberg by Carlberg*,  
694 N.E.2d 222 (Ind. 1997) ..... 13

*J.F. v. St. Vincent’s Hosp. and Health Care Ctr., Inc.*,  
222 N.E.3d 1020 (Ind. Ct. App. 2023)..... 8, 16, 22

*Kingdomware Tech., Inc., v. United States*,  
579 U.S. 162 (2016) ..... 16, 20

*Kirtley v. State*,  
84 N.E.2d 712 (Ind. 1949) ..... 13

*Matter of Commitment of S.L.L.*,  
929 N.W.2d 140 (Wis. 2019)..... 20

Brief of Amicus American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Inc., and American Civil Liberties Union of Indiana

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Matter of Commitment of T.G.</i> ,<br>No. A-0959-20, 2022 WL 17747353 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Dec. 19,<br>2022)..... | 17     |
| <i>Matter of N.L.</i> ,<br>71 N.E.3d 476 (Mass. 2017) .....  | 17     |
| <i>Matter of Tina T.</i> ,<br>579 N.E.2d 48 (Ind. 1991) .....  | 16, 20 |
| <i>Mosley v. State</i> ,<br>908 N.E.2d 599 (Ind. 2009) .....   | 11     |
| <i>N. J. R. v. State</i> ,<br>439 N.E.2d 725 (Ind. Ct. App. 1982).....   | 16     |
| <i>Owen Equip. &amp; Erection Co. v. Kroger</i> ,<br>437 U.S. 365 (1978) .....   | 11     |
| <i>Pence v. State</i> ,<br>652 N.E.2d 486 (Ind. 1995) .....  | 11     |
| <i>Roark v. Roark</i> ,<br>551 N.E.2d 865 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990).....  | 16     |
| <i>Smith v. Ind. Dep't of Correction</i> ,<br>883 N.E.2d 802 (Ind. 2008) .....   | 12     |
| <i>Smith v. State</i> ,<br>229 So. 3d 178 (Miss. Ct. App. 2017) .....  | 17     |
| <i>State ex rel. Cittadine v. Indiana Dep't of Transp.</i> ,<br>790 N.E.2d 978 (Ind. 2003) .....                           | 12     |
| <i>State v. Crawford</i> ,<br>196 A.3d 1 (Md. 2018) .....  | 17     |
| <i>United States v. Springer</i> ,<br>715 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013) .....   | 17     |
| <i>Washington v. Harper</i> ,<br>494 U.S. 210 (1990) .....   | 16, 17 |

Brief of Amicus American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, Inc., and American Civil Liberties Union of Indiana

**Statutes**

Alaska Stat. Stat. Ann. § 47.30.915 ..... 14

Ga. Code Ann. § 37-3-1 (2023)..... 14

Ind. Code § 12-26-2-5 (2023)..... 14

Ind. Code § 12-7-2-96 (2023)..... 14

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ind. Const. art. 3, § 1 ..... 11

Ind. Const. art. 7, § 6 ..... 12

Ind. Const. art. I, § 1..... 13

Ind. Const. art. I, § 12..... 12, 13

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

Br. of Amici Curiae ACLU of Montana & ACLU in Support of Appellees, *Held v. Montana*, DA 23-0575 (Mont. filed Mar. 20, 2024) ..... 9

Br. of Amici Curiae ACLU of Utah & ACLU in Support of Appellants, *Natalie R. v. Utah*, No. 20230022-SC (Utah filed Oct. 3, 2023)..... 9

National Alliance on Mental Illness, *State Fact Sheets: Mental Health in Indiana* ..... 21
